units and (ii) 58,836 shares of Common Stock subsequent to September 30, 2024.

After giving effect to the pro forma adjustments set forth above and the sale by us in this offering of 7,894,736 shares of Common Stock at a public offering price of $0.57 per
share of Common Stock and Common Warrants and $0.569 per Pre-Funded Warrant and Common Warrants, and assuming the exercise in full of Pre-Funded Warrants issued
in this offering and no exercise of any Common Warrants, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024, would have been approximately $25.5
million, or approximately $0.54 per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of approximately $0.01 per share of Common
Stock to our existing security holders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $0.03 per share of Common Stock to purchasers of
Common Stock and Common Warrants in this offering. The final public offering price will be determined through negotiation between us, the Placement Agent, and
prospective investors in the offering and may be at a discount to the current market price. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of Common Stock and Common Warrants   $ 0.57
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024   $ 0.55
Pro Forma net tangible book value per share   $ 0.55
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ (0.01)
Pro Forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.54
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.03

 16

The table and discussion above are based on 39,555,161 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of September 30, 2024, and excludes, as of that date, the following:

 · 977,500 shares of Common Stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock units outstanding;
 · 953,640 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options, at a weighted average exercise price of $12.75 per share;
 · 6,926,952 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants, at a weighted average exercise price of $6.98 per share;
 · 1,746,256 shares of Common Stock reserved for future issuance under our 2020 Incentive Plan; and